. THE WORLD BANK

IBRE - IBA | WoRLD BANREROUP

22-Dec-2022
Date:

His Excellency

Mr. Dumity Budianschi
Minister

Ministry of Finance
Chizinau

Republic of Moldova

Excellency,

Re: Moldova Emergency COVID-19 Response Project - Additienal Financing
{Credit No. 6873-MD)
Amendment No. 1 1o the Financing Agreement

We refer to the Financing Agreement between the Republic of Moldova (the “Recipient’™ and
the International Development Association {the “Association™) dated August 9, 2021, for the above-
mentioned Project (the “Financing Agreement™} and to your letter dated June 3, 2022, requesting the
Association to: (1) adjust Part 1.5 of the Project to remove the procurement of Project COVID-19 Vaccines
and other related activities from the Project description, (i) change the description of Category (1) under
the withdrawal table to also refer to eligible expenditures under Part 1.2 of the Project and (iii) extend the
Project Closing Date.

We are pleased to inform you that the Association agrees 1o amend the Financing Agreement as
follows:

1. Part 1.2{g) is hercby added to the Project Description under Schedule 1 of the Financing
Agreement, as Tollows:

“1.2. Strengthening the health syster, strengthening the public health facilities 1o provide

criticaf care to COVID-19 patients, and mininize the risk for patienis and health staff

hecoming infected, all through, inter alia: .. (g} diagnostic, rreatment, and rehabilitarion
equipment”

&%

Part 1.5 of the Projoct Description under Schedule | of the Financing Agreement is hereby
amended to read in its enfirety as follows:

“1.5. Providing assistance in the wgent efforts to respond ta the COVID-19 pandemic
throvugh supporting the development and strengthening of the Recipient’s vaccine-related
infrastricture, immunization systems, and service delivery capacity, including inter alia, cold
chain focilifies, waste maragement infrasiructure, remote temperature monitoring, vehicles
and logistics infrastructure, digital dorg svsiems for monitoring of vaccination, and
Jorvecasiing needs in terms of vgceines, supplies, and equipment, assessment of vaccing

by



management and deployment coapacity and training of delivery workers, and sirengthening
accountability, grievance, citizen and community engagement mechanisms.”

3. The table m Section THLA. of Schedule 2 to the Financing Agreement is amended fo read in
its entirety as folfows:

Percentage of
Amounnt of the Credit Expenditures to be
Alloeated Financed
Category {expressed in EUR) {inclusive of Taxes)
{1} Goods, works, non- 24,800,000 100%
consulting services,
consufting services,
Operating Costs and Traiping
under Parts 1.2{g) and 1.5 of
the Project
TOTAL AMOUNT 24,800,000

4. Section I11.B.2 of Schedule 2 of the Financing Agreement is amended to read in its entivety as
follows:

*The Closing Date is March 31, 20247

The mdicators set out in Annex 1'to this letter shall serve as a basis for the Recipient 1o monitor
and evaluate the progress of the Project and the achievement of the obiectives thereof. The indicators
set out in Annex 1 of this letter replace any previous version of the same,

All the terms and conditions of the Financing Agreement thal have not been amended hereby
shall remain unchanged and in foll force and effect.

Please confinn vour agreement with the foregoing by signing and dating the confinmation on the
enclosed copy of this amendment letter and returning it to us. This Amendment letier shall be executed
i two counterpatis cach of which shall be an original.

This Amendment Leiter shall become effective upon: {(a) receipt by the Association oft (1) one
countersigned original; and (if} evidence that the execution and delivery of the Amendment Letter on
behalf of the Recipient has been duly authorized by all necessary govermmental action; (iii) evidence
that Amendment Letter No 1 to the original Financing Agreemient for the Project {Credit No. 6632-MD)
Lias been execuied and all conditions precedent to its effectiveness (except for the effectiveness of this
amendment) have been mei, and {iv) the apdated Project Operational Manual acceptable to the
Association; and (b) dispdtch by the Association fo the Recipient of the notice of its acceptance of the
evidence required herein.

Please note that the restructoring paper dated September 5, 2027, has been disclosed on the
Association’s external website as per Association’s policy on Access to Information.



Sincerely,

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

,;f

Inguna Dobraja

Country Manager

CONFIRMED AND AGRTED:

REPUBLIC OF MOLBOVYA

By: ;&fé’? P ‘,%w-r"’w'

Authorized Reépresentative

Narme: DUMITRU BUDIANSE HT
ride: MIMISTER _OF FINANCE
b DECEMDER 22, 2023




%St (2)
2562 {4
%04 ()

SU000"9

O OGa0sE

0908

ue

yefiey pu3

HORBIAG A0f PAYIBN UDSG SOY JOWBAPUT SIGL THOIEWY

{axa1} seiewad (0] pue isaey {9) B10L

%G {2 .
550 1) (e} ieed jeuone ayy W pauyep paediel vonemdod Aspod sy
%0 13 pRpNIIUL 2B UM ‘PEIRUDIRA UoRENdod Byl Jo aBRuanIag

%0 {#)
‘ FBEn

00'B99'LY ) aquny)
pauad Azusfialwe aul Bulnp susidings 1IBR0S JOInlY J0 S3GWNN
auerT's (HOgnN] UDREIAUAPI SIIABUOIOD 10} FR15D3 2d0ad JO 1NN
{aleiusiag)
oaG sayddns pue s1npold [o1IU0T BDBL pUE JuBLIdINGS
usiioarord [eunsiad yum s exdsoy paleusisap jo 2Beiusiiag
00D {faquinNG {01 SUUD A482 BAISUDI FRUOUN

pue paddinba Ajng uha sjesidsoy payeuBisap Jo JBqLUnN

auapusd GT-GIAQD 243 Ag pasod 1eaiul 2yl 03 puodsal pue Q0a1ap “uasaid ol

BUYDSER 8 DUIRR JOTEMD]

SBUONNG Jserioelgn Ay sioyenpul enpelan wsudnmaan peloag

"EACPIOIA JO 3lignday ul siwapued 5T-QIAOD 343 Ag pasod 18341 aul 01 pundsss pue 19332p usasid o1 ale 130y AUl J0 $PAN3[D Bl

| zouuy

{sisaapositn wswdoeas 1sloag

HAGMBUIRES S3NSBY



00'sE

BEOT 1A

0CL'T9E°£69 HIW

00'000°Es

0307

o'y

00°000'00%

13730 Aq SI01DIRLEA 2RE fO vonpUOP 0 A pasop sDM PEIU BYY DS 'TEE O §E7 WO PaINpaT 3 I0IDNPUT AJHPIULIAI Syt dof 18810} Byy

06¢6Z

oiliey pug

00y

{adzuaniad) Buriodas {1 pue Taulue 10

S2A{I9RL-UL) SMBIA Wa2i2 01 Buipuodsa: (4} {sunuo

i 10 sappoep-ut suuened wawaledus uapp

pancidde Buysijgess {1 siendsoy o sBeiuaiiag

8T8 10 (3D L) IUNCWE 3L fePos J03ndy sFeiany
00£"18Y'SEY 10N {1a§) weiboud jeros Joinly Jof uoneao)y Riong
0G'B5Y LY {4aqump] siuesdizag 0y 1only Jo Jaguispy

600 {1agunp) pejuswesltil 6T-JIADD 0} ABs1e48

SUORBININWILIOT [RUOREN U1 SBITIALIE J6 12QUnN

{1aquinn} seugaping d51How

090G Jad syuadies) pue ‘s ise) Quawidinba onsoudeln
6T-CIAQD YU SBIIDIRIOOR] PIIBUBISDR JO ABGIDN

‘BODU DU POLEANI AYn{ SOy S{YL CSSSAUENG fo0; pun Suonnzuobio
fousR DI SIsUUBT JUddoASE oL JUSWIISAOS L) A paaresas Usay 3ADY 5T cdd O §T 4BAC O 10301 o ‘womippy v} ‘pafoid PESIABY UG SO JOYDRNDUT S 1HON0Y
a3 fo poddns sy yusm painsoid 5344 Jo 2quonu 41 51 YN SIOFNASA] pUD SHSOW D005 03 pAdnpaL 8§ LoRDpL S1YY 10§ 39650 2y

007080004

ERICE I LI H B H

1BpoUBIIDY

{4aqwiny} ‘peseysing

oo
{Jdd} waidinhe uopoeloid punsiad 0 fBqUng

‘pondtys 51 hioy posiass sy} seupod JuswdopAg

000071 -

PBSIASY HIDG STY JOYBUPU STHL TUONY

IBHIOIIOY
0o {1aquunn} pRseyasnd SICIRHIURA JO JaqUINY
asunddsay GT-QinGT AsuaBisug
SUHBSLE  OEd SLUBK JOTENPUL

sypBuetnon AG SI0IENHY SHDSDY SIRIPRNLISI



a0g

0006t

060T oW {9}
(08 10w (2}

%04 (q)
%0 {e)

0008

00°000'000°T
%04 {7}

5404 (25

sap

3zdie; pug

W asuantfuy Apaanp jou saop 1afoqd ay3 so paddosp 8 Jorompar sy

JUPLHINII 3U30A 240000 10U (i Jaafoid 3y S paddolp spI0IIPUL I

s398ie] BIBIPSULIDIN

006G

ac's

L8N ()
202 101 {8}

w04 ()
%08 {2)

rapuonDy

00g

IIROIOY

ooo

sufjeseq  DEd

{Jequinn} patexIqeya.

A0 1ING Sasnoyses tiiesy oggnd Jo daquiny
{aBeausaimg) 13npU0D IO IPOT B LD

LOISSIS LOBWION Ue Ul paiedianisd aary oym
welosd ayy yuim RRIRDOSSE SABNI0M JO a8eluaniay

fi%a)} sa|eway
(o) pue isejep {8) (wesdoud jB100% J0IRRY 341
oy spuesydde Ag paalaiald suag Ajyruow seiany

{ixa1) sa|Bureg fg)
pue 's3iBiy (B) 12de ley) Weldodg |20 toinly sy
WO DBYYRURY Bary 181 slueadde 10 aBeusaleg

HoRSIRg
A0f POYADIAF UBDG SBIY SBYOIPUY SHEL [HOY

{sfeaning)
103030sd (RUONEL BL) UMM BUY vl paBeusws pup
paieSnsanul sie YU sV pauodasl jo ageuallay

uopalag
A0 PENALIAL ©RBG SOY JOIDNPU SIYL UORIY

{4aguiny) 10efoad s
Ag pa.naod sdupoes GT-QIAGD PIGIRNS Je JagLnp

{mal) seimwe g
Q) pue Seie (o) lsuonen §1-QIAC) SA1D040 pue
ajes g 343008 ||y 18 S|ENpIAp UL JO 8Beua g

{al) pate|dwon
1001 DRIERAN 10 (F 7 JYUA-LYHIA BUL 0 mItAY

BLUBA ADERIPLY



ors

jedseg puy

“SIEUET U3f0ay g £ fo vopnroual Joddns g oafoad sy

T Y]

000

“sasnoyaIom g lo uogopigoyss pun Buipiing rreddns e goaloud sy

syadie] stepauually

BpUonDY

auljateq  DEd

MBRS 5 FOJNPUT STHE TGONYE

{4aquuinn}
PBIEAOURS SHBIUBD LlEaY dHand Jo JBguInN

BN SF JODIPYE SHET UCRIY

Btsen s0385pUE



